

Town of Vienna

Charles A. Robinson Jr. Town Hall 127 Center Street South Vienna VA, 22180

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-3302 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 8/9/2022 In control: Town Council Meeting

On agenda: 8/29/2022 Final action:

Title: Request approval for replacement of two in-ground heavy truck lifts

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1. Vienna - ECO60 Proposal - 080522, 2. 2. SourceWell - Stertil-Koni Contract - 013020-SKI, 3. 3.

Regulatory Requirements for Agenda Items 22-3302- Rev 080922

DateVer.Action ByActionResult8/29/20221Town Council Meetingapproved on the Consent Agenda

Subject:

Request approval for replacement of two in-ground heavy truck lifts

EXPLANATION AND SUMMARY:

The Department of Public Works (DPW) requests approval for the replacement of two (2) in-ground heavy truck lifts; one (1) Stertil-Koni ECO60-13 and one (1) Stertil-Koni ECO60-10 through Alan Tye & Associates, utilizing Sourcewell Vehicle Lifts & Associated Equipment - #013020-SKI contract.

The existing heavy truck lifts are more than 20 years old and have reached the end of their useful life. The existing lift pits retain ground water which causes rust and costly repairs on the substructure and lift cylinder components. The existing heavy truck lifts are unsafe to use.

On July 11, 2022, the Vienna Town Council approved a CIP reallocation of 2020 bond funds which granted \$550,000 toward replacement of these vehicle lifts. The actual bid price is \$504,712. When adding a 10% contingency to the price, the total requested amount is \$555,183. Upon Council approval of this acquisition, a budget transfer in the amount of \$5,190 will be initiated to fully fund the purchase.

Departmental Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Finance Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Purchasing Recommendation: Recommend approval.

Town Attorney Recommendation: The Town may ride the Sourcewell contract for the proposed truck lift replacements or solicit bids in the discretion of the Town Council.

Town Manager's Recommendation: I recommend the Town Council approve the proposed expenditure of funds for replacing the above-mentioned vehicle lifts in the amount of \$555,183, as

File #: 22-3302, Version: 1

presented.

Cost and Financing: \$555,183

Project Account number: 423VELF004

Fund 300 Account Number: 300-000-0000-39425-48101

Decision Needed by This date: Aug. 29, 2022

PROPOSED/SUGGESTED MOTION

"I move to approve the proposed expenditure of funds for replacing the above-mentioned vehicle lifts in the amount of \$555,183."

Or

Other action deemed necessary by Council.